
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
8 September 2020 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 July 2020 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
There are no items for public speaking. 

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6a. 2020/0681 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station 
approach  (Pages 13 - 28)

6b. 2020/0543 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station 
approach  (Pages 29 - 44)

6c. 2020/0523 Mark House, Aviary Road  (Pages 45 - 70)
6d. 2020/0378 Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road  (Pages 71 - 88)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6e. 2019/1214 30 Winern Glebe  (Pages 91 - 116)
6f. 2019/0324 Woodhambury House, 491 Woodham Lane  (Pages 117 - 144)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 28 August 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 SEPTEMBER 2020

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
28 August 2020

APPEALS LODGED

2019/1247
Application for erection of a part single/two storey 
side and rear extension and single storey front 
extension at 100 Balmoral Drive, WOKING, Surrey, 
GU22 8EU.

Refused by Delegated Powers
30 July 2020.
Appeal Lodged
27 July 2020.

2020/0167
Outline application for the erection of a detached 
single storey dwelling on land adjacent to Dovers 
Cottage and erection of a single storey extension 
and external alterations to Dovers Cottage following 
demolition of parts of dwelling (Matters of 
appearance and landscaping reserved) at Dovers 
Cottage Barrs Lane Knaphill Woking Surrey GU21 
2JN.

Refused by Delegated Powers
21 April 2020.
Appeal Lodged
5 August 2020.

2019/1210
Application for New building containing six 
apartments following demolition of bungalow and 
detached double garage at Homeleigh Guildford 
Road Woking Surrey GU
[...]
b Sta

5

House

TCB

1

1

7

1

1

T4

T2

T1

T1

3
1

5
4

6

4a

15

44

13

to

to
to

to

Ly
nt

on
 H

o
us

e

11

Southern
ULC

ULC

R
S

P

S
TA

TI
O

N
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

1 to 52

1 to
 11

Systems

Ju
b

ile
e

Littlefields

Cardinal Place

VICTORIA ROAD

Sandringham Court

Chataway House

Woking Railw
ay Athletic

 Club

Medical

1 to 179

H
o

u
se

H
o

u
se

7

House

G
U

IL
D

F
O

R
D

 R
O

A
D

El Sub Sta
Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2020/0681

Triangle of land, Guildford Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 15





8 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6A PLAN/2020/0681          WARD: MH 
 
LOCATION: Triangle of Land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station 
Approach, Guildford Road, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7PX 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of hoarding to enclose site. 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Louisa Calam      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application is referred to Committee as the applicant is employed by Woking Borough 
Council. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of site hoarding around the 
proposal site. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Woking Town Centre 

 Shopping Parade 

 Major Highway Improvement Scheme  

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site comprises part of a triangular shaped piece of land in Woking Town 
Centre which includes Lynton House, Jubilee House and Southern House which all date 
from 
[...]
itions: 
 
01. The development for which permission is hereby granted must be commenced not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans numbered: 
  

Unnumbered plan named ‘Hoarding line phase One’ showing a Location Plan 
received by the LPA on 06/08/2020 
Unnumbered plan named ‘Hoarding line phase One’ showing a Block Plan and 
Visibility Splays received by the LPA on 17/08/2020 
Unnumbered plan named ‘Hoarding line phase One’ showing a Block Plan 
received by the LPA on 06/08/2020 
Drawing numbered 22072020 named ‘Guildford Road Hoarding plan’ received 
by the LPA on 06/08/2020 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informatives 
 
01. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

Page 19



8 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

02. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out any 
works on the highway. The applicant is advised that prior approval must be obtained 
from the Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, 
carriageway, or verge to form a vehicle crossover to install dropped kerbs. 

 
03. Notwithstanding any permission granted under the Planning Acts, no signs, devices or 

other apparatus may be erected within the limits of the highway without the express 
approval of the Highway Authority.   

 
 

Page 20



ITEM 6a – PLAN/2020/0681

Triangle Of Land Between

Guildford Road, Victoria Road And Station 
Approach,

Guildford Road, Woking.

Erection o
[...]
The impact of the extensions 
and roof additions have been assessed against the impact of adjacent 
neighbours and are not considered to result in a level of detrimental harm by 
which a recommendation for refusal could be substantiated.  
 

22. As such the development is considered to adhere to provisions outlined in the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Policies CS20 and CS21 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012, Policy DM20 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD 2016, Policies BE1 and BE3 of the Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan 2016 
and Supplementary Planning Documents ‘Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and 
Daylight’ 2008 and ‘Design’ 2015 and is accordingly recommended for 
approval subject to the attached conditions. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  

1. Site visit photographs. 
2. 1no third party letter of objection  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that planning permission be Granted subject to the following 
Conditions:  
 

1. The development for which permission is hereby granted must be 
commenced not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 

  
Reason: 
  
To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby approved shall match those outlined in the submitted 
application form.          
              

Page 55



8 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

Reason:            
    
To ensure that the development protects the visual amenities of the area. 
 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
approved plan;  
 
 Proposed Site Plan (Received 18.06.20)  
 Drawing No. 2123/P/02.C 
       Drawing No. 2123/P/01.A  
       Drawing No. 2123/E/01.B        
      
Reason:  
 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

4. The window in the sec
[...]
(Kingswood) –

PLAN/2020/0523

Slide 26 

P
age 67



Proposed Elevations – PLAN/2020/0523

Slide 27 

P
age 68



Extant Scheme – PLAN/2020/0523

Slide 28

P
age 69





Heath Lodge, Prey 
Heath Road, Mayford, 

Woking

PLAN/2020/0378

Erection of first floor extension to master bedroom.

            

Page 71

Agenda Item 6d





or
Pray Heath

Prey Heath

House

Rosneath
Elmcroft

Heathcot

PREY HEATH ROAD

Hemingford

Old Orchard

Springwood Heath Lodge

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2020/0378

Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 73





08 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6d PLAN/2020/0378     WARD: Heathlands 
 
 
LOCATION:  Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road, Mayford, Woking, GU22 0RN 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of first floor extension to master bedroom. 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Wiper    OFFICER: James Kidger 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is brought before the Committee at the request of Councillor Ashall. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning permission is sought to erect a first floor extension to the west flank of the property. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Green Belt 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property is a substantial two storey detached dwelling on a large plot. The site and the 
whole of the surrounding area lie within the Green Belt. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/1993/0490 – two storey front extension – approved 16th July 1993 

 PLAN1999/0003 – single storey rear extension – approved 18th February 1999 

 PLAN/2005/0197 – bay windows – approved 24th March 2005 

 PLAN/2010/0905 – side and rear extension – approved 16th November 2010 

 PLAN/2013/0620 – two storey side and rear extension and front porch – approved 29th 
August 2013 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019): 

Page 75



08 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 
Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 
Section 13 – Protecting Green Belt land 
 
Development Management Policies DPD (2016): 
DM13 – Buildings in and adjacent to the Green Belt 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012): 
CS6 – Green Belt 
CS21 – Design 
CS24 – Woking’s landscape and townscape 
CS25 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): 
Woking Design (2015) 
Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 
 
1. The main planning consideration material to this application is the impact of the 

proposed development on the Green Belt, character of the area and amenities of 
neighbouring properties. 

 
Impact on the Green Belt 
 
2. Development within the Green Belt is covered at national level by Section 13 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), particularly by paragraphs 143-145. 
These provisions are reinforced at local level by policies CS6 and DM13 of the Woking 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD respectively. 

 
3. Paragraph 145 of the NPPF establishes that the construction of new buildings should 

be regarded as inappropriate in the Green Belt, and that one of the exceptions to this 
is “the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in 
disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building”. 

 
4. The proposed extension would be relatively minor and the increases in volume (around 

13m3) and floorspace (8.5m2) are not in themselves particularly significant. However, 
the property has already been very substantially extended, most recently by a large 
side extension approved under PLAN/2013/0620. This extension took the cumulative 
volume addition, over and above the volume of the original building, to approximately 
92%. The current proposal, though small, would increase this still further. 

 
5. The reasoned justification to policy DM13 explains (paragraph 5.40) how the Council 

assesses whether an extension to a building within the Green Belt would be 
‘proportionate’ or ‘disproportionate’. It states “…the details of any application will be 
judged on its own individual merits. Nevertheless, based on the Council's past 
experience, and in line with standards commonly applied to similar development in 
Surrey and the South East, the expectation is that to be acceptable, proposals will be 
within the range of 20-40% above the original volume of the building.” 

 
6. In this case the cumulative increase in volume would be in excess of 92%. This is 

considerably greater of the guideline figures within policy DM13. It is further noted that 
the previous addition, approved under PLAN/2013/0620, was itself considered 
disproportionate at the time. 

 

Page 76



08 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

7. Overall, taking into account the substantive cumulative increases in footprint, 
floorspace and volume over and above those of the original building, the proposed 
extension would constitute a disproportionate addition. 

 
8. As a disproportionate addition, the proposed extension would therefore constitute 

inappropriate development as per paragraph 145 of the NPPF. 
 
9. Paragraph 143 of the NPPF states that “Inappropriate development is, by definition, 

harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances.” 

 
10. ‘Very special circumstances’ is not considered to apply to the proposed development. 

The gain would primarily accrue to the applicant and there would be some limited 
economic benefit during construction works. This has to be set against the resulting 
ha
[...]
nce data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 93





8 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
  6e      PLAN/2019/1214                           WARD: BWB 

 
LOCATION: 30 Winern Glebe, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7LT 

 

PROPOSAL: Removal of Condition 3 (Use of Garage) of planning permission 
ref: PLAN/2004/1192 dated 25.11.2004 to allow the garage to be 
used as an annexe for the sole enjoyment of the main dwelling 
along with a single storey rear addition to the garage 
(Retrospective).  
 

APPLICANT: Mr Kaushik Trivedi OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The decision on whether to take enforcement action falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  
The application seeks to remove Condition 3 of PLAN/2004/1192 (Demolish existing 
garage and construct new garage with shared access with No 32) so as to regularise 
the habitable use of the detached garage/annexe as opposed to the parking or 
vehicles ancillary and incidental to the dwellinghouse restricted by Condition 3 of 
PLAN/2004/1192. A single storey rear addition on the garage is also sought to be 
retained.   
 
PLANNING STATUS 
  

 Urban Area  

 Land adjacent to Green Belt 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and authorise formal enforcement 
proceedings.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
  
The application site is located on the southern side of Winern Glebe, and contains a 
detached chalet style bungalow. The garage subject to this application, is a single 
storey linked detached garage and is adjoined on its western elevation by the 
neighbouring garage belonging to No.32 Winern Glebe, both of which are served by 
a shared access.   
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
  
PLAN/2004/1192 - Demolish existing garage and construct new garage with shared 
access with No 32 – Permitted 25.11.2004 
 

[...]




8 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

Supplementary Planning Document ‘Design’ 2015 
 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy 2010-2015 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 
  

1. The application seeks to remove Condition 3 of PLAN/2004/1192 and the 
consideration is therefore whether there remain substantial planning reasons 
for the condition in question to remain attached to the permission.   
 

Planning History 
 
2. Planning permission was granted in November 2004 for the erection of a 

detached garage across Nos. 30 and 32 Winern Glebe following removal of 
the existing pair of garages (Certificate B was signed indicating that 
notification was served to No.32 Winern Glebe).  As part of this permission a 
condition was attached to prevent the use of the garage for anything but the 
parking of vehicles ancillary and incidental to the residential use of the 
dwelling house. This condition was attached to ensure off-street parking 
provision.   

 
Principal of Development 

 
3. The existing garage has been converted into habitable space with an 

independent lounge/kitchen area and an en-suite bathroom serving the 
bedroom and in total covers an internal floor area of approximately 36.5 sq.m. 
Given the siting and internal floor area of the accommodation space, it is 
considered that, as a freestanding unit, it would be difficult to demonstrate 
that it would be genuinely ancillary to the occupation of the main 
dwellinghouse. 
 

4. Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies DPD 2016 states that: 
 
“Ancillary residential extensions, including ‘granny annexes’ and staff 
accommodation, designed in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS21 and 
the Council’s Design SPD, will be permitted provided they share a common 
access with the main dwelling and are physically incorporated within it, and 
are designed in such a way that renders them incapable of being occupied 
separately from the main dwelling. Freestanding units that can demonstra
[...]
 
The decision on whether to take enforcement action falls outside the scope of delegated 
powers. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of raised decking, a spa comprising a small 
swimming pool and Jacuzzi, and a boundary fence, all to the west side of the existing dwelling. 
The development has already been carried out and the application is retrospective. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Adjacent Listed Building 

 Tree Preservation Order 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission and authorise enforcement proceedings. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The property is a two storey detached dwelling on the southerly side of Woodham Lane. The 
neighbouring property to the west, no. 493, is Grade II listed, and the whole of the site and 
surrounding area is covered by a tree preservation order (TPO). 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/2007/0655 – gates and piers – approved 9th August 2007. 

 PLAN/2007/1372 – two storey extensions – approved 13th February 2008. 

 PLAN/2008/0337 – detached garage – approved 22nd May 2008. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Arboriculture: Full arboricultural information required. 
 
Heritage Consultant: No objection. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Page 121



08 SEPTEMBER 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

One (1) representation has been received objecting to the proposed development for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The submitted drawings do not represent what has been built on site; 

 Detrimental impact to the setting of the listed building and garden; 

 Overlooking of neighbouring garden and ground floor habitable rooms; 

 Compromises the security of the neighbouring property; 

 An undesirable precedent would be set for similar development elsewhere; 

 Health and Safety concerns; 

 Noise and light pollution to the neighbouring garden and dwelling; 

 Chemically treated water within the spa may be a hazard; and 

 Draining the spa for maintenance may cause flooding. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
[...]
 with the requirements 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. An opportunity was given for 
an amended scheme to be submitted, but this was not taken up by the 
applicant. 

 
2. The plans relating to the development hereby refused are: 
  

HA/2113/1 Rev 1 - Proposed Plans and Elevations - received 8th April 2020 
HA/2113/2 Rev 1 - Existing Plans and Elevations - received 8th April 2020 
HA/2113/3 Rev 1 - Existing and Proposed Site Plans - received 8th April 2020 

Page 125





ITEM 6f – PLAN/2020/0324

Woodhambury House,

491 Woodham Lane,

Woking

Erection of raised decking, spa and fence to side of existing dwelling 
(retrospective).

Slide 47 

P
age 127



Location Plan – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 48 

P
age 128



Aerial Photograph – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 49 

P
age 129



Site Plan – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 50 

P
age 130



From Garage – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 51 

P
age 131



From Garden – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 52 

P
age 132



From Garden – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 53 

P
age 133



From Ground Level – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 54 

P
age 134



From Ground Level – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 55 

P
age 135



From Decking – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 56 

P
age 136



From Decking – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 57 

P
age 137



From Steps – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 58 

P
age 138



From Steps – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 59 

P
age 139



From Steps – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 60 

P
age 140



Protected Tree – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 61 

P
age 141



Spa Interior – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 62 

P
age 142



Spa Interior – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 63 

P
age 143



Spa Interior – PLAN/2020/0324

Slide 64 

P
age 144


	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents 08.09.20

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6a 2020/0681 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station approach
	6aa Site plan
	6a 20.0681 Triangle of land, Guildford Road
	6a 20.0681 Triangle of land, Guildford Road P

	6b 2020/0543 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station approach
	6ba Site plan
	6b 20.0543 Triangle of land, Guildford Road
	6b 20.0543 Triangle of land, Guildford Road p

	6c 2020/0523 Mark House, Aviary Road
	6ca Site plan
	6c 20.0523 Mark House, Aviary Road
	6c 20.0523 Mark House, Aviary Road P

	6d 2020/0378 Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road
	6da Site plan
	6d 20.0378 Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road
	6d 20.0378 Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road P

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6e 2019/1214 30 Winern Glebe
	6ea Site plan
	6e 19.1214  30 Winern Glebe, Byfleet
	6e 19.1214  30 Winern Glebe, Byfleet P

	6f 2019/0324 Woodhambury House, 491 Woodham Lane
	6fa Site plan
	6f 20.0324 Woodhambury House
	6f 20.0324  Woodhambury House, 491 Woodham Lane P




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 8 September 2020

85

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 8 September 2020
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Ashall (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G W Elson

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr L S Lyons
Cllr L M N Morales

Absent: Councillors N Martin.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2020 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Martin.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 8 September 2020

86

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2020/0681 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station 
approach; and

6b. 2020/0543 Triangle of land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station      
approach 

[NOTE: It was agreed that item 6a. 2020/0681 Triangle of Land between Guildford Road, 
Victoria Road and Station Approach and Item 6b. 2020/0543 Triangle of Land between 
Guildford Road, Victoria Road and Station Approach would be considered together by the 
Committee as they were for the same site]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of site hoarding around the 
proposal site (PLAN 2020/0681) and an application for Advertisement Consent to display 
non-illuminated advertisements on site hoarding (PLAN 2020/0681).

Councillor L Lyons, Ward Councillor, spoke on the item and wanted to clarify for members 
of the public that this application did not relate to how the site would be developed in the 
future and that it solely related to the hoardings. Councillor L Lyons was concerned about 
the parking bays being taken out of use and queried whether it was necessary to bring the 
hoardings out over to cover these. The Ward Councillor was also eager that this site did 
not become an eyesore and queried quite how long the hoardings would need to be in 
place for.

Mr Spinks confirmed that the reason the hoardings needed to come out as far as the car 
parking spaces was for public safety reasons; in order to demolish the buildings safely this 
space would be needed. The intention was that the island site, that remained after this 
demolition work, would be developed for housing once the new Victoria Arch was installed; 
it was known that the timings for this programme would be 2022/2023 so it was known that 
the hoarding would not be a short term installation and that they would need to remain for a 
number of years to keep the site safe and secure. 

Following a query from Councillor L Lyons it was confirmed that it would not be possible to 
return the parking bays into use after the demolition had taken place. This was due to the 
fact that it was the intention to use the area as part of a works compound linked to the 
works for the improved A320 and the Victoria Arch.

Some concerns were raised regarding the blind corner near the pedestrian crossing close 
to the site and the potential that the hoardings could be distracting for motorists. Douglas 
Spinks commented that the design of the hoardings before the Committee were illustrative 
and that the detailed design would be drawn up in consultation with the County 
Transportation Authority to ensure that it was not distracting to road users.  Douglas Spinks 
would feedback the comments to Louisa Calam, Project Manager for the Housing 
Infrastructure Fund works.

Following a suggestion to only grant temporary permission for the hoardings to ensure they 
were not in place for longer than needed, Douglas Spinks commented that he did not think 
this was necessary as the Council was keen to deliver the housing on the site as quickly as 
possible. The Council would act responsibly and keep the hoardings in a good condition for 
the minimal length of time necessary.



Planning Committee 8 September 2020

87

The Committee acknowledged the need for the hoardings in order to secure the site safely 
during demolition and thereafter until the use of the site for construction purposes was 
over.  

RESOLVED that
 

i) For PLAN 2020/0681 Triangle of Land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road 
and Station Approach Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions; 
and 

ii) For PLAN 2020/0543 Triangle of Land between Guildford Road, Victoria Road 
and Station Approach Advertisement Consent be granted.

6c. 2020/0523 Mark House, Aviary Road 

This application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

6d. 2020/0378 Heath Lodge, Prey Heath Road 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a first floor extension to the 
west flank of the property.

The Committee heard that although this was a very small addition to the property, it was in 
the Green Belt area and had been extended extensively before.

Councillor S Ashall, Ward Councillor, commented that this was only a very small addition to 
the property. He referred to Policy DM13 which stated that although normally residential 
development would be considered inappropriate in Green Belt, there were some 
exemptions, including if the extension or alteration of existing dwelling was not 
disproportionate. Councillor S Ashall commented that this extension would be a zero 
increase in the footprint of the property and only a 2.2% increase in the volume. The Ward 
Councillor commented that the Committee should take into account that this application 
was in a residential area within the Green Belt and that the proposed application fitted in 
with the existing street scene.

Some Members commented that although this was a small extension they did not think the 
green belt policy should be ignored. Councillor S Ashall confirmed that he did not want for 
the Green Belt rules to be ignored, but argued that Policy DM13 allowed the Committee 
discretion on determining this application.

The Planning Officer commented that the previous extension had been considered 
disproportionate, so the additional extension proposed in the application could not be 
considered proportionate. 

Some Members thought that this would set a precedent and suggest that the Council’s 
policies could be ignored. 

Councillor S Ashall moved and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Hussain to approve 
the application on the grounds that the proposed extension was not a disproportionate 
increase and would not cause material harm or impact to the green belt.



Planning Committee 8 September 2020

88

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz, S Hussain and L Lyons.

TOTAL:  4

Against: Cllrs A Boote, G Chrystie (Chairman), G Elson and L Morales.

TOTAL:  4

Present but not voting: None

TOTAL:  0

In accordance with Standing Order 22.5 the Chairman exercised his casting vote against 
the motion, and the application was therefore not approved.

Councillor S Ashall requested a named vote on the recommendation to refuse the 
application set out in the Planning Officers report. 

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation to refuse the application.  The votes for and against refusal 
of the application were recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs A Boote, G Chrystie, G Elson, S Hussain, L Lyons and L 

Morales.

TOTAL:  6

Against: Cllrs S Ashall and T Aziz.

TOTAL:  2

Present but not voting: None

TOTAL:  0

 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused.

6e. 2019/1214 30 Winern Glebe 

The Committee considered an application which sought to remove Condition 3 of 
PLAN/2004/1192 (Demolish existing garage and construct new garage with shared access 
with No 32) so as to regularise the habitable use of the detached garage/annexe as 
opposed to the parking or vehicles ancillary and incidental to the dwelling house restricted 
by Condition 3 of PLAN/2004/1192. A single storey rear addition on the garage is also 
sought to be retained.

Councillor A Boote, Ward Councillor, commented that it was clear that this building had 
breached the condition of the initial application and that she was happy for enforcement 
action to go ahead.



Planning Committee 8 September 2020

89

Following a suggestion from Members regarding retention of the windows in the building, 
the Planning Officer commented that retention of the windows could leave the building use 
open for abuse in the future. The Planning Officer suggested it was necessary for this 
condition to remain. The Committee endorsed the suggestion to remove the windows.

RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED and authorise formal 
enforcement proceedings.

6f. 2019/0324 Woodhambury House, 491 Woodham Lane 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of raised decking, a spa 
comprising a small swimming pool and Jacuzzi, and a boundary fence, all to the west side 
of the existing dwelling. The development had already been carried out and the application 
was retrospective.

Arboricultural Officer had requested further information to be able to inform the effect on 
the Tree Protection Order; there was a possibility that the situation of the decking could 
harm the roots of the tree.

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, supported the Planning Officer recommendation as he 
had received a number of complaints from residents and there was clear overlooking issue 
with the neighbouring property. The Chairman commented upon likely noise disturbance 
caused by spa machinery and spa occupants and the Planning Officer stated that noise 
measurement opinion had not been undertaken. Members endorsed the view that noise 
could likely adversely affect the neighbouring house.

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused and authorise enforcement 
proceedings.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


